



**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS
JUDGE AT PANVEL, DISTRICT- RAIGAD**

SPECIAL CASE NO.183/2021

Intelligence Officer of Directorate of Revenue --- Prosecution
Intelligence, Zonal Unit Mumbai, Mumbai

Vs.

Prabhjit Singh & Ors

--- Accused

Corum - Santosh C. Shinde

Date - 10th March 2025

Appearance-

Ld. advocate Mr. Naman Choudhari for accused.

Ld. Spl. P. P. Vijendra Mishra for DRI.

Order Below Exh.38

1. This application is filed by Intelligence Officer of Director of Revenue Intelligence, Mumbai Zonal Unit, Mumbai (in short "DRI") for disposal of seized Non-NDPS items.
2. Say of accused was called upon. Say is filed overleaf the application. No objection is given for allowing the application and relaxation of condition in order dt.15th June 2024 passed below exh.27 to pay rent of Rs.15,000/- per month.

3. Heard Ld. Spl. P. P Vijendra Mishra for DRI & Ld. advocate Mr. Naman Choudhari for applicant Gopal Shivhare.
4. Perused record.
5. Applicant Jitendra Shivhare & Gopal Shivhare had filed application at exh.27 & 29 respectively for de-sealing their godown which was seized by DRI. After hearing on those applications, by order dt.15th June 2024 directions were given to DRI to de-seal the godown and in case it is not de-sealed then DRI was directed to pay rent of Rs.15,000/- per month for use of godown for preserving evidence of crime in that godown.
6. Present application is filed by DRI for giving directions for disposal of Non-NDPS items kept in that godown. As per DIR, goods particularly mentioned in the application contains various types of cover cargo namely talc stone/ gypsum. Ld. advocate Mr. Mishra submitted that during hearing of application at exh.27 & 29 request was made to disposed of aforesaid cargo stored in that godown but that issue was not addressed in that order.
7. Now DRI is ready to de-seal godown in presence independent panchas followed by photography. Applicant Gopal Shivhare has given no objection for vacating premises by DRI. In this application, DRI has not mentioned anything about the application of Jitendra Shivhare but Ld. advocate Mr. Mishra requested to consider issue of vacating the premises which was in possession of Jithendra Shivhare. Request made by Ld. Spl. P. P. Mr. Mishra is accepted to avoid further proceeding on this issue.

8. As the DRI is ready to de-seal & vacate the premises of applicant Gopal Shivhare & Jitendra Shivhare and as both applicant have no objection for relaxation of rent of Rs.15,000/-per month, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. DRI, Mumbai Zonal, Unit Mumbai is directed to de-seal the sealed godown of applicant Jitendra Shivhare & Gopal Shivhare and vacate the premises more particularly mentioned in order dt.15th June 2024 within a period of six weeks from today.
2. DRI shall hand over seized Non-NDPS articles to itendra Shivhare & Gopal Shivhare.
3. Condition dt.15th June 2024 to pay rent of Rs.15,000/- per month to Jitendra Shivhare & Gopal Shivhare is hereby relaxed.
4. After de-sealing & handing over of Non-NDPS articles, DRI filed shall compliance report.

(Application is disposed of accordingly.)

Panvel
Date - 10/03/2025

(Mr. S. C. Shinde)
Addl. Sessions Judge
Panvel, Dist.-Raigad